CABINET

24TH AUGUST 2004

ITEM NO. +evererrnnrenns 16.......

DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 2004/2005

Responsible Cabinet Member (s) - Councillor Don Bristow,
Resour ce Management Portfolio

Responsible Director (s) - Paul Wildsmith, Director of Corporate Services

Purpose of Report

1

A number of applicationsin respect of discretionary rate relief have been received from
various charitable and nonprofit making organisations, details of which are shown in the
report.

Background Information and Criteria

2.

Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) isan ogional power Local Authorities have under sedion
47 d the Locd Government Finance Act 1988to assist charitable and aher non pofit
making organisations to reduce their liability in respect of businessrates.

Charitable organisations are eligible to recave 80% mandatory rate relief which is 100%
grant aided through the national non damestic rates pod (NNDR). In addition,
discretionary rate relief of up to afurther 20% can be awarded to these organisations, of
which 2% is grant aided through the non damestic rates pod, with the balance of 75%
being chargeable to this Courcil’ s revenue budyet.

Other non pofit making organisations which donat have charitable aims e.g. clubs,
societies or other organisations and are for the purpases of recreation, literature or fine ats
can apply for discretionary rate relief of upto 100% of the overall tota rates liability, 75%
of this cost is off set against payments into the national non damestic rates pod and the
remaining 25% being chargeable to this Courcil’ s revenue budyet.

For all types of Discretionary Rate Relief thereisa 200405 budjet provision d £23000

Historically over a number of years a pattern has emerged whereby the Courcil has awarded
the following to charitable and nonprofit making organisations :-

(&) Discretionary rate relief of 20% has been awarded where an organisation recaves 80%
mandatory rate relief.

(b) Discretionary rate relief of 50% has been awarded where an organisationisnat in
receipt of mandatory rate relief and donat have adrinks licence for their premises.

Dem/240804ltem16 - DRR -1-
Cabinet



(c) Discretionary rate relief of usualy 10% has been awarded where an arganisationis not
in receipt of mandatory rate relief but where they have a drinks licence for their

premises.

Information and Analysis

7. Schedule 1 attached shows applications for Discretionary Rate Relief from organisations
who receive mandatory rate relief of 80% because of their charitable status. These
organisations have received an additional 20% discretionary rate relief granted by this
Courril in previousyears. The Cabinet is asked to consider whether it wishes to suppat
these goplications detail ed in this schedule, and if so, to what extent.

Summary

8. A summary outlining the financial implications relating to the gplicaionsin thisreport for

discretionary rate relief in 200405 and 20036 together with summary details of
applications approved previously are highlighted in the table below.

Amourts Due Proportion bane
or Committed locally by Council
Tax payers
£ £
(8) | Schedule1— Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) from 672.60 504.45
organisations who have previously received DRR and who are dready
in recept of 80% mandatory rate relief on their premises.
() Appli cations committed relating to 2004/05 already approved in this 2500146 17.560.95
financial yea.
(c) | Applications committed relating to 2004/05 arealy approved in the 24,478.58 16,771.04
previous financial year.
(d) Approved Budget 2004/05 (23,000,00)
(11,836.44)

9. |If dl requests are goproved as shown abowve, there will be an overspend o £11,83644in
200405 that will need to be accommodated from other corporate budgets.

Outcome of Consultation

10. No consultationistaken onthese items as adecision is made by Members.

Dem/2408M4Item16 - DRR -2-

Cabinet




Legal Implications

11 Thisreport has been considered by the Borough Solicitor for legal implicationsin
accordance with the Courcil’s approved procedures. There ae no issues which the Borough
Soli citor considers needs to be brought to the specific atention d Members, other than
those highlighted in the report.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

12. The contents of thisreport have been considered in the mntext of the requirements placed
on the Courril by Section 170of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 namely, the duty onthe
Courril to exerciseits functions with due regard to the likely effed of the exercise of those
functions on, and the need to doall that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and dsorder in
itsarea. Itisnat considered that the contents of thisreport have any such eff ect.

Council Policy Framewor k

13. There ae noissues contained within this report which represent significant Courcil palicy
or achange in the Authority’s agreed policy framework.

Decision Deadline

14. For the purpases of the Scrutiny Committee's ‘call in’ procedure, the issues under
consideration are nat defined as urgent.

Recommendation
15. Theinstructionsof Members are requested onschedule 1.
Paul Wildsmith
Director of Corporate Services

Background Papers

Applicationforms and a copy of the latest accourts.

Joan Curran : Extension 2323
PB

Dem/240804ltem16 - DRR -3-
Cabinet



DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 2004/2005 AND 2005/2
SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION
SCHEDULE 1
Financial Results For Latest Yea
Percentage
YOUTH & COMMUNITY Total Total Surplus/ Cash 100% 80% Amount D.R.R. Premises
ASSOCIATIONS, Income | Expenditure | (Deficit) Balances Rate Mandatory Due Assumed
VILLAGE HALLSAND OTHER Liability Relief 2004/05/06
CHARITABLE ORGANISATIONS
25th Darlington Scout Group — 2,957.83 | 2,679.71 278.12 278.12 604.20 483.36 120.84 20 St. John's Church, Neasham
6000046053 Road, Darlington
Cockerton Residents Association — 7,268.02 6,980.74 287.28 9,377.62 1,732.80 1,386.24 346.56 20 Cockerton Residents
6000028028 IAssociation, Bowen Road
Hall, Bowen Road,
Darlington
Red Hall Community Association— 19,697.46 | 16,949.94 | 2,747.52 8,882.82 1,026.00 820.80 205.20 20 Red Hall Community
6000180765 IAssociation, Headingley
Crescent, Darlington
TOTAL 672.60

Dem/2408M4Item16 - DRR
Cabinet




